~' I \
I
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY & AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
CHAPTER 7
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
AND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 10:5-1 et seq., 11A:7-1, 11A:7-2, 11A:7-3, 11A:7-4, and
11A:7-5(a) and (b); P.L. 2006, c. 100 and 103;
and 42 U.S.C. §2000e(a).
Source and Effective Date
R.2008 d.217, effective July 1, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 1408(a), 40 N.J.R. 4521(b).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1b, Chapter 7, Equal Employ­
ment Opportunity and Affirmative Action, expires on July 1, 2015. See:
43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 7, Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action,
was adopted as R.1987 d.403, effective October 5, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R.
1020(a), 19 N.J.R. 1827(a). See, also, Title Historical Note prior to
N.J.A.C. 4A:l.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Equal Employ­
ment Opportunity and Affirmative Action, was readopted as R.1992
d.420, effective September 22, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2496(c), 24 N.J.R.
3721(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 7, Equal Employ­
ment Opportunity and Affirmative Action, was readopted as R.1997
d.437, effective September 22, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 3104(a), 29 N.J.R.
4457(a).
Chapter 7, Equal Employment Opportunity and Affirmative Action,
was readopted as R.2003 R.l14, effective February 13, 2003. See: 34
N.J.R. 3573(a), 35 N.J.R. 1408(a).
Subchapter 3, Policy Prohibiting Discrimination, Harassment or Hos­
tile Work Environments in the Workplace; Complaint Procedure, and
Appeals, was renamed Policy Prohibiting Discrimination in the Work­

State employee against a person doing business with the
State. A "person doing business with the State" means an in­
dependent vendor performing services or supplying goods
pursuant to a contract with the State.
(g) In local service, an appointing authority may establish
policies and procedures for processing discrimination com­
plaints.
Administrative Correction to (a): Changed cross-reference cites from
"4:1-12.7, 4:2-6.3 and 4:3-6.4" to "4A:4-4.5".
See: 22 N.J.R. 2266(a).
Amended by R.1992 d.420, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2496(c), 24 N.J.R. 372l(a).
Revised (a)-( c).
Amended by R.l994 d.72, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 482l(b), 26 N.J.R. 794(b).
Amended by R.2002 d.l 0, effective January 7, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 328l(a), 34 N.J.R. 26l(a).
Rewrote (a); in (d)3, substituted "Rican" for "Rico" and "American"
for "America"; added (e) through (g).
Amended by R.2005 d.65, effective February 22, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4566(a), 37 N.J.R. 586(a).
In (a), inserted "domestic partnership status," following "age, marital
status".
Amended by R.2007 d.244, effective August 20, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 1340(a), 39 N.J.R. 3499(a).
In (a), inserted "nationality,", "/gender (including pregnancy)", "gen­
der identity or expression,", and "civil union status,"; rewrote (c); in (e),
substituted "prohibited" for "unlawful"; and in (t), deleted "unlawful"